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Seasonal weakness, improving visibility 

The Indian IT services sector is headed for a seasonally weak Q3FY26, with Tier-

1 players expected to deliver ~0.6–2.1% QoQ CC growth and mid-tier vendors in 

the range of -1.8% to +3.4%, as furloughs and continued macro uncertainty keep 

near-term revenue traction subdued while rupee depreciation lends some margin 

support. Despite this soft print and still-cautious client decision-making through 

Q3, the market’s focus has shifted to early signals from the CY26 budget cycle, 

where enterprises are progressively scaling AI programs beyond POC into full 

deployments, sustaining a steady pipeline in AI-led transformation and 

infrastructure modernization deals. Gen AI is emerging as a structural growth 

driver rather than a deflationary shock, with Indian IT vendors increasingly 

embedded in large, multi-year AI-centric contracts and ecosystem partnerships, 

and sector-level commentary indicating that AI services will move to the core of 

enterprise technology roadmaps over the next 12–24 months. As macro and trade-

related headwinds gradually ease and client confidence improves, growth 

recovery is anticipated from FY27E onwards, with AI-led services shaping the next 

long-term upcycle for Indian IT, supporting a constructive stance on the sector 

(recent sector upgrade) and a preference for Infosys and Tech Mahindra among 

Tier-1, and LTIMindtree, Mphasis, and Birlasoft within the mid-tier segment. 

Q3FY26E expectations: The cross-currency impact for the quarter will range 

between -10 to -80bps. All the six tier-1 companies will report positive QoQ growth. 

The tier-1 QoQ growth will range between +0.2% to +2.0%, and YoY growth will be 

between -0.8% to +5.7%. HCLT, Wipro, and LTIM are expected to lead growth within 

tier-1, with +1.7/1.1/2.0% QoQ respectively, while TCS, INFY, and TECHM will be 

<1% QoQ growth. For mid-tier companies, growth ranges from +3.3% to -2.0% QoQ 

in USD terms. Within mid-tier IT, growth is expected to be led by Persistent at +3.3% 

QoQ (BFSI and Tech), Mphasis at +1.5% QoQ (BFSI-led growth), and TELX at +2.4% 

QoQ (deal ramp-up). The growth laggards in mid-tier will be Zensar (weak TMT 

and BFSI) and Sonata (BFSI client-specific impact) while Cyient and LTTS will 

witness growth recovery. Mastek will report ~1% QoQ growth, led by NHS, offset 

by higher furloughs. Birlasoft will witness ~1.1% QoQ growth after four quarters, 

led by manufacturing recovery and improving outlook. 

Guidance: We anticipate Infosys will increase its FY26E revenue growth guidance 

by 1% to 3-4% (low ask rate for 2H) while HCL Tech will retain its guidance of 3-5% 

(4-5% for Services) for FY26E. Wipro is likely to guide 0% to +1% QoQ for Q4FY26E 

and L&T Tech is expected to uphold its double-digit growth outlook for FY26E. The 

management commentary on demand outlook and client budgets for CY26 should 

witness some positivity. Margin guidance across companies is expected to remain 

stable, supported by currency and peak utilization levels. Infosys is likely to 

maintain a margin band of 20-22%, HCL Tech 17-18%, and TCS 26-28%. For 

FY26/27E, we expect margin to improve by 44/68bps YoY (+40/59bps for tier-1 and 

1/88bps for mid-tier), led by currency depreciation, muted hiring, and improving 

productivity. TCVs are expected to improve with deals coming from GenAI 

initiatives (TCS at ~USD 8-10bn and Infosys at ~USD 3bn). 

Outlook and valuation: The IT index is up ~13% in the past three months, supported 

by easing macro concerns, rupee depreciation, stronger traction in AI-led deal 

activity, and expectations of discretionary spend recovery and growth normalization 

into FY27/28E. The IT sector is projected to achieve a 6.3% USD revenue CAGR and 

an 11.3% EPS CAGR over FY25-28E, a marked improvement from the 2.8% revenue 

and 7.2% EPS growth seen in the past three years. The current sector valuations stand 

6% below the five-year average of 25.3x and are at 36% discount to the five-year peak 

of 32x, reflecting an upside potential for rerating as AI-driven revenue streams 

expand and growth gains momentum. The rupee depreciation will provide cushion 

to margins. We reduce revenue and EPS estimates by ~0.3% and ~1% respectively to 

factor in Q3 weakness and keep multiples unchanged. We upgrade WIPRO to ADD 

from REDUCE, citing better growth visibility. The IT sector valuation at 23.9x is ~6% 

below its 5Y average (25.3x) but ~12% above the 10Y average (21.4x). 

Company 
CMP* 

(INR) 
RECO 

TP 

(INR) 

TCS 3,251 ADD 4,000 

INFY 1,640 BUY 2,100 

HCLT 1,640 BUY 1,940 

WPRO 269 ADD 290 

LTIM 6,067 BUY 7,500 

TECHM 1,612 ADD 1,770 

PSYS 6,290 ADD 7,570 

MPHL 2,807 ADD 3,460 

LTTS 4,407 ADD 5,400 

TELX 5,338 ADD 6,300 

ZENT 699 ADD 920 

CYL 1,106 ADD 1,430 

BSOFT 432 BUY 530 

SSOF 365 BUY 500 

HAPPSTMN 466 BUY 710 

MAST 2,116 BUY 3,200 

*CMP as on 2nd Jan 2026 
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Exhibit 1: IT Services: Q3FY26E Quarterly Financial Summary 

Company 

NET SALES (USD 

mn) 
NET SALES (INR bn) EBIT (INR bn) EBIT Margin (%) APAT (INR bn) Adj. EPS (INR) 

Q3 

FY26E 

QoQ 

(%) 

YoY 

(%) 

Q3 

FY26E 

QoQ 

(%) 

YoY 

(%) 

Q3 

FY26E 

QoQ 

(%) 

YoY 

(%) 

Q3 

FY26E 

QoQ  

(bps) 

YoY  

(bps) 

Q3 

FY26E 

QoQ 

(%) 

YoY 

(%) 

Q3 

FY26E 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY25 

TCS 7,479 0.2  (0.8) 666.42 1.3  4.2  168.13 1.5  7.4  25.2  5 75 131.33 1.5  6.1  36.3  35.8  34.2  

INFY 5,103 0.5  3.3  454.67 2.2  8.9  95.39 2.0  7.0  21.0  -4 -36 73.99 0.5  8.7  18.2  17.7  16.4  

HCLT 3,706 1.7  4.9  329.81 3.3  10.3  58.91 6.1  1.2  17.9  49 -161 49.15 16.1  7.1  18.1  15.6  16.9  

WPRO 2,632 1.1  0.1  235.67 3.8  5.6  39.26 5.3  1.8  16.7  24 -61 32.32 (0.4) (3.6) 3.1  3.1  3.2  

LTIM 1,203 2.0  5.7  107.23 3.2  11.0  17.37 5.4  30.7  16.2  35 245 14.61 5.7  34.4  49.4  46.7  36.7  

TECHM 1,593 0.5  1.7  141.98 1.4  6.9  17.69 4.1  31.0  12.5  31 229 13.50 13.0  37.3  15.2  13.5  11.1  

PSYS 420 3.3  16.5  37.39 4.4  22.1  5.80 (0.6) 27.3  15.5  -78 64 4.22 (10.5) 13.2  27.4  30.6  24.2  

MPHL 452 1.5  7.7  40.24 3.1  13.0  6.08 2.0  11.3  15.1  -17 -23 4.53 (3.5) 5.8  24.2  25.1  22.8  

LTTS 340 1.0  9.1  30.33 1.8  14.3  4.34 9.0  2.9  14.3  95 -158 3.55 8.0  10.1  33.6  31.1  30.5  

TELX 108 2.4  (2.6) 9.61 4.7  2.3  1.90 11.7  (14.0) 19.7  124 -375 1.69 9.3  (15.0) 27.2  24.9  32.0  

ZENT 160 (2.0) 1.6  14.21 0.0  7.2  2.00 2.5  8.9  14.0  34 22 1.81 (0.9) 13.0  7.9  7.9  7.0  

CYL 167 1.3  (4.9) 14.85 3.2  0.3  1.83 4.5  (8.4) 12.3  16 -117 1.49 8.6  20.1  13.5  12.4  11.2  

BSOFT 152 1.1  (5.2) 13.58 2.2  (0.4) 1.67 (13.3) 17.7  12.3  -220 189 1.05 (9.2) (9.8) 3.8  4.2  4.2  

SSOF 82 0.1  (5.7) 7.31 0.1  (0.0) 1.28 1.3  19.8  17.5  21 290 1.30 8.4  24.0  4.6  4.3  3.7  

HAPPSTMN 66 1.0  4.9  5.86 2.2  10.4  0.82 6.7  11.9  13.9  59 18 0.57 5.0  13.3  3.8  3.6  3.3  

MAST 109 1.0  6.2  9.74 3.5  12.0  1.37 6.9  10.0  14.0  45 -25 0.96 (2.0) 5.3  30.2  30.8  28.7  

Aggregrate 23,772 0.8  2.1  2,118.89 2.3  7.3  423.83 2.9  7.6  20.0  12 5 336.06 3.4  7.8        

  Source: HSIE Research, WPRO USD Rev is IT services, CYL is DET business and SSOF is IITS USD rev & IITS EBITDA margin 
 

Exhibit 2: Q3FY26E revenue growth expectation (QoQ CC)  

 

Source: HSIE Research 

 
Exhibit 3: Q3FY26E cross currency impact (QoQ bps) 

 

 

Source: HSIE Research 
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Exhibit 4: Q3FY26E revenue growth expectation (QoQ USD) 

 

Source: HSIE Research 

 
Exhibit 5: Q3FY26E EBITM QoQ bps expectation 

 

Source: HSIE Research; Sonata is IITS EBITDA margin and Cyient is DET EBIT margin 

Exhibit 6: IT Services: valuations & rating comparative table  

Company 

MCap 

(INR 

bn) 

 CMP  

(INR)  

 TP  

 INR)  
 RECO  

EPS (INR) P/E (x) RoE (%) USD Rev 

CAGR% 

FY25-28E 

EPS 

CAGR% 

FY25-28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

TCS 11,761 3,251 4,000 ADD 134.2  145.5  158.1  174.4  24.2  22.3  20.6  18.6  52.4  55.5  59.4  62.9  5.1 9.1 

INFY 6,808 1,640 2,100 BUY 64.3  73.6  82.0  91.4  25.5  22.3  20.0  17.9  29.0  31.2  33.0  34.3  6.4 12.4 

HCLT 4,451 1,640 1,940 BUY 62.5  67.6  79.3  88.3  26.2  24.3  20.7  18.6  24.6  25.9  29.1  30.0  7.0 12.2 

WPRO 2,822 269 290 ADD 12.5  12.6  14.1  15.3  21.5  21.3  19.1  17.6  16.6  15.6  16.7  17.2  3.6 6.8 

LTIM 1,795 6,067 7,500 BUY 155.6  189.8  228.1  268.4  39.0  32.0  26.6  22.6  21.5  22.9  23.9  24.2  10.9 19.9 

TECHM 1,429 1,612 1,770 ADD 49.4  58.3  76.7  88.2  32.6  27.6  21.0  18.3  16.2  18.5  23.1  24.7  5.5 21.3 

PSYS 968 6,290 7,570 ADD 91.0  115.7  146.8  180.3  69.1  54.4  42.8  34.9  24.8  25.9  27.8  28.6  17.0  25.6  

MPHL 526 2,807 3,460 ADD 91.0  100.6  116.9  138.3  30.8  27.9  24.0  20.3  18.5  18.8  20.2  21.9  10.1  15.0  

LTTS 466 4,407 5,400 ADD 119.9  130.7  160.8  192.6  36.7  33.7  27.4  22.9  22.2  21.4  23.4  24.5  10.7  17.1  

TELX 332 5,338 6,300 ADD 126.0  109.6  148.8  179.9  42.3  48.7  35.9  29.7  29.3  22.8  27.9  30.0  9.7  12.6  

ZENT 159 699 920 ADD 28.4  32.2  36.4  41.9  24.6  21.7  19.2  16.7  16.6  16.6  16.8  17.2  8.7  13.8  

CYL 122 1,106 1,430 ADD 56.3  55.5  64.1  79.6  19.6  19.9  17.3  13.9  13.0  11.2  12.2  14.2  6.4  12.2  

BSOFT 120 432 530 BUY 18.8  15.0  21.2  24.1  23.0  28.7  20.4  17.9  15.8  11.7  15.2  15.7  4.4  8.7  

SSOF 102 365 500 BUY 15.1  16.2  18.9  22.3  24.1  22.5  19.3  16.4  27.3  25.0  25.7  26.5  7.6  13.7  

HAPPSTMN 71 466 710 BUY 12.7  15.6  19.1  23.7  36.7  29.9  24.4  19.6  12.7  14.5  16.3  18.5  13.2  23.2  

MAST 67 2,116 3,200 BUY 116.4  120.6  142.1  160.6  18.2  17.6  14.9  13.2  16.2  14.6  15.2  15.1  10.3  11.3  

IT AVG         30.9  28.4  23.3  19.9  22.3  22.0  24.1  25.4  8.5  14.7  

IT Median         25.9  26.0  20.6  18.4  20.0  20.1  23.2  24.4  8.1  13.2  

  Source: HSIE Research, CMP as on 2nd Jan 2026  
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Exhibit 7: Global IT Peers: valuations 

Company 

MCap 

(USD 

bn) 

CMP 

USD 
TP RECO 

EPS P/E (x) RoE (%) USD Rev 

CAGR% 

FY25-28E 

EPS 

CAGR% 

FY25-28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Accenture 160.0 260 NA NR 12.3  13.9  15.0  16.3  21.2  18.8  17.4  16.0  25.8  26.5  25.9  25.1  5.9 9.8 

Cognizant 39.2 81 NA NR 4.5  5.2  5.6  6.1  18.0  15.5  14.4  13.3  16.2  16.3  17.2  16.5  8.6 10.5 

Capgemini^ 24.4 141 NA NR 9.8  11.7  12.6  13.7  14.3  12.0  11.2  10.2  15.0  15.6  16.6  16.7  5.9 11.8 

EPAM 11.1 200 NA NR 7.9  11.4  12.4  13.8  25.3  17.6  16.1  14.5  12.8  12.5  13.1  13.8  15.8 20.3 

Globant 2.8 63 NA NR 3.8  6.1  6.3  6.8  16.5  10.4  10.0  9.2  9.0  12.3  10.2  10.2  4.5 21.4 

TietoEVRY^ 2.2 18 NA NR NA 1.1  1.5  1.6  NA 16.8  12.4  11.3  (4.3) 4.9  12.8  15.0  NA NA 

Global IT 

AVG 
            19.1  14.8  13.8  12.7  15.8  16.6  16.6  16.5  8.1 14.8 

Global IT 

Median 
            18.0  15.5  14.4  13.3  15.0  15.6  16.6  16.5  5.9 11.8 

  Source: Bloomberg consensus, HSIE Research, CMP as on 2nd Jan 2026, ^ in EUR, Global IT AVG and Median excludes TietoEVRY 
 
 

Exhibit 8: The IT index began de-rating in June’24. While some improvement was 

seen after Sept’25 valuations remain below the 5-year average 

 

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 

  Exhibit 9: Change in estimates 

Company 

Revenue USD Mn 

(NEW) 
Change (%) EBIT % (NEW) Change (bps) EPS (INR) NEW Change (%) 

FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

TCS 30,066  32,329  35,040  -0.6% -0.6% -0.6% 25.1 25.4 25.6 -19 -21 -12 145.5  158.1  174.4  -1.2% -1.4% -1.0% 

INFY 20,202  21,592  23,194  -0.3% -0.3% -0.3% 21.7 22.0 22.3 30 -1 -1 73.6  82.0  91.4  0.3% -0.3% -0.2% 

HCLT 14,659  15,816  16,956  -0.3% -0.9% -0.9% 17.7 18.9 19.3 1 0 3 67.6  79.3  88.3  -0.2% -0.8% -0.7% 

WPRO* 10,490  11,056  11,674  0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 16.7 17.7 18.2 -61 -17 -8 12.6  14.1  15.3  -2.8% -0.7% -0.2% 

LTIM 4,787  5,416  6,120  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.7 16.7 17.4 14 2 3 189.8  228.1  268.4  0.8% 0.1% 0.1% 

TECHM 6,367  6,816  7,352  -0.4% -0.9% -0.9% 12.2 14.5 15.4 -33 -20 -11 58.3  76.7  88.2  -3.0% -2.1% -1.5% 

PSYS 1,657  1,958  2,257  0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 15.9 16.8 17.4 21 35 35 115.7  146.8  180.3  1.5% 2.5% 2.4% 

MPHL 1,801  2,017  2,244  -0.4% 0.0% 1.0% 15.6 15.9 16.5 -19 -10 -20 100.6  116.9  138.3  -1.6% -0.6% -0.2% 

LTTS 1,377  1,539  1,705  0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 13.9 15.0 16.0 -41 -89 -22 130.7  160.8  192.6  -2.5% -5.0% -1.2% 

TELX 430  503  581  -0.1% -0.2% -0.2% 20.5 24.1 25.1 -124 -83 -53 109.6  148.8  179.9  -4.9% -3.1% -2.0% 

ZENT 649  716  802  -1.3% -2.4% -2.3% 13.9 14.2 14.6 22 16 15 32.2  36.4  41.9  -0.6% -1.1% -1.1% 

CYL 832  915  1,029  0.1% -0.2% -0.8% 10.3 11.2 12.2 -19 -23 -19 55.5  64.1  79.6  -1.6% -2.1% -2.3% 

BSOFT 609  653  723  0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 11.9 12.3 12.7 43 42 30 15.0  21.2  24.1  3.2% 3.2% 2.3% 

SSOF* 330  366  418  -0.7% -1.4% -1.4% 17.3 18.1 18.6 -8 0 0 16.2  18.9  22.3  1.6% 1.2% 1.0% 

HAPPSTMN 264  303  353  -0.9% -1.9% -1.9% 14.2 15.0 15.5 -39 -23 2 15.6  19.1  23.7  -3.6% -3.4% -1.8% 

MAST 437  486  549  -0.6% -1.5% -1.5% 13.6 14.3 14.2 -31 -19 -21 120.6  142.1  160.6  -2.3% -2.9% -3.5% 

Aggregate       -0.3% -0.5% -0.5%       -10 -11 -5       -0.9% -0.9% -0.6% 

Source : Company, HSIE Research; *Wipro is IT Services USD revenue and Sonata is IITS revenue & IITS EBITDA margin, Sonata – there is no 

change in IITS EBITDA margin for FY27/28E, DPS EBITDA margin estimate is upgraded by 21bps each for FY27/28E respectively.   
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Exhibit 10: Change in TP & Rating 

Companies 
M-cap 

(INR bn) 

CMP 

(INR) 

TP Old 

(INR) 

New TP 

(INR) 

Old 

Rating 

New 

Rating 

Old 

multiple 

(x) 

New 

multiple 

(x) 

5Y Avg 

(x) 

10Y Avg 

(x) 

Prem/Disc. to 

5Y Avg 

Prem/Disc. to 

10Y Avg 

TCS 11,761 3,251 4,050 4,000 ADD ADD 23 23 27 24 -15% -4% 

INFY 6,808 1,640 2,060 2,100 BUY BUY 23 23 25 21 -7% 10% 

HCLT 4,451 1,640 2,000 1,940 BUY BUY 22 22 21 18 4% 26% 

WPRO^ 2,822 269 275 290 REDUCE ADD 18 19 21 18 -8% 7% 

LTIM 1,795 6,067 7,500 7,500 BUY BUY 28 28 31 25 -9% 14% 

TECHM 1,429 1,612 1,800 1,770 ADD ADD 20 20 21 17 -6% 15% 

PSYS 968 6,290 7,400 7,570 ADD ADD 42 42 39 27 8% 57% 

MPHL 526 2,807 3,460 3,460 ADD ADD 25 25 26 21 -5% 21% 

LTTS 466 4,407 5,450 5,400 ADD ADD 28 28 35 28 -20% 1% 

TELX 332 5,338 6,400 6,300 ADD ADD 35 35 54 37 -35% -4% 

ZENT 159 699 930 920 ADD ADD 22 22 20 16 10% 34% 

CYL 122 1,106 1,470 1,430 ADD ADD 18 18 20 16 -9% 11% 

BSOFT 120 432 520 530 BUY BUY 22 22 21 15 3% 49% 

SSOF 102 365 490 500 BUY BUY 22 22 22 17 0% 31% 

HAPPSTMN 71 466 725 710 BUY BUY 30 30 49 NA -38% NA 

MAST 67 2,116 3,300 3,200 BUY BUY 20 20 20 15 2% 31% 

  Source : Company, HSIE Research, CMP as on 2nd Jan 2026, ^ indicates rating change 

Exhibit 11: IT Sector stock performance (%) – LTIM, PSYS, and INFO outperformed in last 6M 

Company 
M-cap  

(USD bn) 
CMP (INR) 1W (%) 1M (%) 3M (%) 6M (%) 1Y (%) 3Y (%) 5Y (%) YTD (%) 

TCS 131.0 3,251 (0.0) 0.4 12.0 (4.9) (20.7) (1.8) 5.1 1.4 

INFO 76.1 1,640 (0.3) 1.5 13.4 (0.0) (15.4) 11.2 26.8 1.5 

HCLT 49.2 1,640 0.6 (2.5) 17.7 (5.0) (15.7) 57.1 65.5 1.0 

WPRO 30.8 269 1.8 3.5 11.6 (0.4) (8.6) 39.1 32.4 2.2 

LTIM 19.9 6,067 0.6 (3.6) 18.5 14.1 5.8 42.4 46.9 0.1 

TECHM 17.6 1,612 (0.0) 2.6 15.1 (2.6) (4.6) 59.3 60.6 1.3 

PSYS 10.9 6,290 1.0 (3.5) 24.1 6.7 (1.8) 220.1 711.3 0.3 

MPHL 5.9 2,807 (0.2) (5.0) 2.6 (4.0) (2.2) 39.4 77.5 0.6 

LTTS 5.3 4,407 (2.6) (3.1) 2.7 0.5 (8.1) 21.0 76.0 (1.2) 

TELX 3.7 5,338 0.4 2.3 (0.3) (14.0) (19.7) (15.1) 172.6 1.9 

ZENT 1.8 699 (1.9) (6.3) (8.0) (18.0) (11.9) 232.9 193.6 (0.6) 

CYL 1.4 1,106 0.1 (5.4) (5.5) (14.6) (37.8) 35.1 101.5 (1.1) 

BSOFT 1.4 432 (1.0) (0.2) 23.4 (0.7) (21.8) 48.1 61.3 (0.3) 

SSOF 1.1 365 2.3 1.1 4.4 (11.0) (41.9) 24.9 139.3 1.5 

HAPPSTMN 0.8 466 (1.4) (7.6) (10.9) (27.6) (36.9) (47.0) 36.1 1.2 

MAST 0.7 2,116 0.3 (1.9) (3.9) (17.0) (30.9) 23.5 60.7 3.2 

NSE IT Index   0.1 (1.0) 12.9 (2.2) (12.4) 34.3 48.7 1.2 

NIFTY   1.5 0.5 5.8 3.4 9.7 46.3 85.4 0.8 

Nasdaq   (1.0) (1.5) 2.0 12.8 18.4 125.5 81.3 (0.0) 

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research, CMP as on 2nd Jan 2026 
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Exhibit 12: USD-INR vs IT index trend 

  

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Exhibit 13: Currency trends – INR depreciation supports revenue & margin tailwind while GBP & EUR led cross 

currency headwind in Q3 

USD-INR trend  GBP-USD trend 

 

 

 

Source: NSE, Bloomberg, HSIE Research  Source: NSE, Bloomberg, HSIE Research 

EUR-USD trend  USD-JPY trend 

  

 

  

Source: NSE, Bloomberg, HSIE Research  Source: NSE, Bloomberg, HSIE Research 
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Exhibit 14: IT Sector YoY revenue growth remained 

subdued over the last 10 quarters 

 Exhibit 15: IT Sector QoQ revenue growth impacted by 

furloughs 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Exhibit 16: Slight margin uptick   Exhibit 17: Sequential margin improvement 

moderating 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

 Source: Company, HSIE Research 

Exhibit 18: IT Sector aggregate revenue growth and 

EBITM trend – Growth expected to accelerate (CAGR 

FY26-28E 8.1% vs FY24-26E 2.9%) 

 Exhibit 19: Tier -1 IT revenue growth and margin 

trend: CAGR (FY24-26E) 2.6%, vs CAGR (FY26-28E) of 

7.7% 

 

 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 
 Source: Company, HSIE Research; Tier 1 includes TCS, INFO, HCLT, 

WPRO, LTIM & TECHM 
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Exhibit 20: Tier -2 IT revenue growth and margin trend – growth expected to 

almost double from 6.7% (CAGR FY24-26E) to 12.6% (CAGR FY26-28E) 

 

Source: Company, HSIE Research; Tier 2 includes PSYS, MPHL, LTTS, TELX, ZENT, CYL, BSOFT, 

SSOF, HAPPSTMN, MAST 

Exhibit 21: Key deals announced in Q3FY26 

Company Client Vertical Region Services 

TCS Kingfisher PLC Retail & CPG Europe AI-powered operations transformation; renewal deal 

  Morrisons Retail & CPG UK Customer experience; 5-year renewal 

  ABB Mfg Swiss 
AI-led digital infrastructure modernization; renewal 

deal 

  Lion Pty Ltd Retail & CPG 

Australia & 

New 

Zealand 

AI-led transformation 

  NHS Supply Chain 
Regional Markets & 

Others 
UK 

Healthcare delivery transformation using AI& Cloud; 

5-year deal 

  ALDI SOUTH  Retail & CPG NA 
Digital transformation and AI-cloud solutions; 

renewal deal 

  SAP Technology & Services Germany 
Enterprise Cloud and Gen AI transformation; 5-year 

deal 

  Telefonica Communication & Media UK Application & Infra services, 10-year renewal deal 

  Aviva  BFSI UK Customer experience; renewal deal 

Infosys Telenor Shared Services Telecom India 
HR ops modernization with Oracle Fusion Cloud 

HCM 

  
NHS Business Services 

Authority 
Healthcare UK 

Workforce management solution; £1.2 billion, 15-year 

deal  

 Metro Bank Bank UK 
Finance ops transformwation with Workday; renewal 

deal 

HCL 

Tech 
Dolphin Semiconductor Technology & Services France Co-develop energy-efficient chips 

  Aurobay Technologies Mfg Sweden Digital transformation - AI Force; renewal deal 

  ASN Bank Financial Services Netherlands Digital transformation; multi-year deal 

Wipro Odido Communication Netherlands AI-led IT transformation; multi-year deal 

LTIM Paramount Global 
Technology, Media & 

Communications 
US Digital transformation; USD 585mn, 6-year deal 

  Convatec 
Health, Life Sciences & 

Public Services 
UK SAP Digital core - S/4HANA 

          

Cyient CNH Industrial 
Networks & 

Infrastructure 
India Automation across vehicle platforms 

Source: Company, HSIE Research     
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Exhibit 22: Quarterly USD revenue growth trend (QoQ CC %) 
USD Rev 

(QoQ CC %) 
Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

TCS 3.5 4.0 2.3 0.6 0.0 0.1 1.0 1.1 2.2 1.1 0.0 -0.8 -3.3 0.8 0.6 

INFY 5.5 4.0 2.4 -3.2 0.4 2.3 -1.0 -2.2 3.6 3.1 1.7 -3.5 2.6 2.2 0.7 

HCLT 2.7 3.8 5.0 -1.2 -1.3 1.0 6.0 0.3 -1.6 1.6 3.8 -0.8 -0.8 2.4 2.0 

WPRO 2.1 4.1 0.6 -0.6 -2.8 -2.0 -1.7 -0.3 -1.0 0.6 0.1 -0.8 -2.0 0.3 1.5 

LTIM 5.0 5.5 1.9 0.7 0.1 1.7 0.7 -1.3 2.6 2.3 1.8 -0.6 0.8 2.4 2.1 

TECHM 3.5 2.9 0.2 0.3 -4.2 -2.4 1.1 -0.8 0.7 0.7 1.2 -1.5 -1.4 1.6 0.7 

PSYS 12.0 6.6 3.5 3.5 2.9 3.2 3.1 3.4 5.6 5.1 4.6 4.5 3.3 4.4 3.4 

MPHL 2.0 1.8 -2.5 -4.5 -3.5 0.0 1.0 2.1 -0.1 2.4 0.2 2.9 1.0 2.0 1.5 

LTTS 4.7 4.5 0.0 2.2 -2.9 3.2 0.9 5.1 -3.1 3.4 3.1 10.5 -4.2 1.3 1.1 

TELX 6.5 4.7 3.5 1.6 1.2 3.4 3.0 -0.6 2.4 0.2 0.0 -3.3 -3.9 1.0 3.2 

ZENT 3.1 1.6 -5.3 0.4 1.3 0.2 -3.2 2.0 4.3 0.3 0.7 0.9 1.9 0.0 -1.8 

CYL 6.5 12.3 11.9 3.2 0.3 1.0 1.1 -0.5 -5.0 1.3 2.4 -1.9 -1.5 0.5 1.5 

BSOFT 2.3 1.1 0.0 3.1 1.7 3.0 1.8 1.6 -2.7 2.2 -1.1 -5.3 -1.8 0.0 1.2 

SSOF 3.9 3.3 3.9 8.0 17.4 5.2 3.0 -2.2 1.4 1.5 4.4 -7.2 -0.9 1.0 0.3 

HAPPSTMN 5.9 5.0 2.1 1.4 3.6 3.3 0.8 1.4 11.4 12.7 0.8 1.1 2.3 2.3 1.1 

MAST -0.1 10.7 3.1 5.3 0.4 4.4 2.7 -1.4 4.1 4.7 0.1 2.9 -1.1 0.2 1.8 

Source: Company, HSIE Research, Wipro is IT services rev and Sonata is IITS Rev, HAPPSTMN is USD rev growth from Q1FY23 to Q2FY23 

Exhibit 23: Quarterly EBIT Margin trend (%) 
EBIT Margin 

(%) 
Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

TCS 23.1 24.0 24.5 24.5 23.2 24.3 25.0 26.0 24.7 24.1 24.5 24.2 24.5 25.2 25.2 

INFY 20.1 21.5 21.5 21.0 20.8 21.2 20.5 20.1 21.1 21.1 21.3 21.0 20.8 21.0 21.0 

HCLT 17.0 17.9 19.6 18.2 17.0 18.5 19.7 17.6 17.1 18.6 19.5 18.0 16.3 17.4 17.9 

WPRO 15.0 15.1 16.3 16.3 16.0 16.1 16.0 16.4 16.5 16.8 17.5 17.5 17.3 16.7 16.7 

LTIM 17.4 17.5 13.9 16.4 16.7 16.0 15.4 14.7 15.0 15.5 13.8 13.8 14.2 15.9 16.2 

TECHM 11.0 11.4 12.0 11.2 6.8 4.7 5.4 7.4 8.5 9.6 10.2 10.5 11.1 12.1 12.5 

PSYS 14.3 14.6 15.4 15.4 14.9 13.7 14.5 14.5 14.0 14.0 14.9 15.6 15.5 16.3 15.5 

MPHL 15.3 15.3 15.3 15.3 15.4 15.5 14.9 14.9 15.0 15.4 15.3 15.3 15.3 15.3 15.1 

LTTS 18.3 18.1 18.7 18.7 17.2 17.1 17.2 16.9 15.6 15.1 15.9 13.2 13.3 13.4 14.3 

TELX 30.5 26.8 27.6 27.3 27.1 27.1 26.8 25.8 24.3 25.1 23.5 20.1 18.2 18.5 19.7 

ZENT 7.2 4.6 7.1 11.6 15.3 15.7 14.6 14.6 13.3 13.1 13.8 13.9 13.5 13.7 14.0 

CYL 12.8 12.5 14.0 15.1 16.1 16.5 16.0 16.0 12.6 14.2 13.5 12.6 12.0 12.2 12.3 

BSOFT 13.0 13.1 -1.1 11.9 13.6 14.2 14.4 14.7 13.1 10.5 10.4 11.5 10.7 14.5 12.3 

SSOF 24.5 23.5 21.8 20.7 21.1 23.1 22.6 17.3 18.7 18.2 14.6 16.5 16.5 17.3 17.5 

HAPPSTMN 23.5 22.7 21.7 21.0 19.2 16.7 16.1 16.4 13.5 13.2 13.7 11.3 13.0 13.3 13.9 

MAST 17.2 14.4 14.3 14.9 14.8 13.3 14.2 12.5 12.8 14.2 14.3 13.3 13.0 13.6 14.0 

Source: Company, HSIE Research, WPRO is IT services margin, CYL is DET margin and SSOF is IITS EBITDA Margin 
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Exhibit 24: Financial Snapshot 
TCS         

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 25,707 27,927 29,080 30,179 30,066 32,329 35,040 

Revenue 1,917.54 2,254.58 2,408.93 2,553.24 2,647.89 2,893.43 3,171.10 

EBIT 484.53 542.37 593.11 621.65 665.76 734.60 810.92 

APAT 383.27 421.47 466.35 485.53 526.31 572.04 630.84 

AEPS (INR) 105.9 116.5 128.9 134.2 145.5 158.1 174.4 

EBIT margin (%) 25.3 24.1 24.6 24.3 25.1 25.4 25.6 

USD Revenue growth (%) 15.9 8.6 4.1 3.8 (0.4) 7.5 8.4 

EPS growth (%) 14.9 10.0 10.6 4.1 8.4 8.7 10.3 

P/E (x) 30.7 27.9 25.2 24.2 22.3 20.6 18.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.1 19.0 17.6 16.8 15.7 14.3 13.0 

RoE (%) 43.7 46.9 51.6 52.4 55.5 59.4 62.9 
        

Infosys        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 16,310 18,212 18,562 19,277 20,202 21,592 23,194 

Revenue 1,216.41 1,467.67 1,536.71 1,629.90 1,777.17 1,932.49 2,099.07 

EBIT 280.15 309.06 317.47 344.24 386.05 424.99 467.12 

APAT 221.11 240.95 247.50 267.13 301.70 332.32 370.58 

AEPS (INR) 53.3 58.0 59.6 64.3 73.6 82.0 91.4 

EBIT margin (%) 23.0 21.1 20.7 21.1 21.7 22.0 22.3 

USD Revenue growth (%) 20.3 11.7 1.9 3.9 4.8 6.9 7.4 

EPS growth (%) 14.3 9.0 2.7 7.9 14.4 11.4 11.5 

P/E (x) 30.8 28.3 27.5 25.5 22.3 20.0 17.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.4 18.5 17.6 16.2 14.5 13.2 12.0 

RoE (%) 29.2 32.0 30.3 29.0 31.2 33.0 34.3 
        

HCL Tech        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 11,537 12,586 13,270 13,840 14,659 15,816 16,956 

Revenue 856.51 1,014.56 1,099.13 1,170.55 1,289.65 1,415.52 1,534.50 

EBIT 162.04 184.84 200.27 214.21 228.39 267.92 296.06 

APAT 134.99 148.52 157.02 169.61 183.32 215.22 239.49 

AEPS (INR) 49.7 54.7 57.9 62.5 67.6 79.3 88.3 

EBIT margin (%) 18.9 18.2 18.2 18.3 17.7 18.9 19.3 

USD Revenue growth (%) 13.4 9.1 5.4 4.3 5.9 7.9 7.2 

EPS growth (%) 8.3 10.0 5.7 8.0 8.1 17.4 11.3 

P/E (x) 33.0 30.0 28.3 26.2 24.3 20.7 18.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 21.0 18.9 17.4 16.4 15.2 12.9 11.6 

RoE (%) 22.1 23.3 23.5 24.6 25.9 29.1 30.0 

        

Wipro         

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

ITS Revenue (USD mn) 10,356 11,147 10,805 10,512 10,490 11,056 11,674 

Revenue 790.93 904.88 897.60 890.88 923.87 994.47 1,061.58 

EBIT 133.75 135.13 135.76 151.24 154.37 175.99 192.89 

APAT 122.19 113.50 110.45 131.35 132.32 147.87 160.32 

AEPS (INR) 11.7 10.8 10.5 12.5 12.6 14.1 15.3 

IT Services EBIT margin (%) 17.8 15.7 16.1 17.1 17.1 17.8 18.2 

USD Revenue growth (%) 27.3 7.6 (3.1) (2.7) (0.2) 5.4 5.6 

EPS growth (%) 13.2 (7.1) (2.7) 18.7 0.7 11.8 8.4 

P/E (x) 23.0 24.8 25.5 21.5 21.3 19.1 17.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 16.1 15.3 15.1 13.7 13.5 11.8 10.6 

RoE (%) 20.2 15.8 14.4 16.6 15.6 16.7 17.2 
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LTIMindtree        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 3,502 4,106 4,287 4,493 4,787 5,416 6,120 

Revenue 261.09 331.83 355.17 380.08 421.50 484.74 553.82 

EBIT 46.52 53.85 55.69 55.03 66.03 80.71 96.10 

APAT 39.50 44.10 45.85 46.02 56.13 67.47 79.38 

AEPS (INR) 133.5 149.1 155.0 155.6 189.8 228.1 268.4 

EBIT margin (%) 17.8 16.2 15.7 14.5 15.7 16.7 17.4 

USD Revenue growth (%) 27.5 17.2 4.4 4.8 6.6 13.1 13.0 

EPS growth (%) 29.5 11.6 4.0 0.4 22.0 20.2 17.7 

P/E (x) 45.4 40.7 39.1 39.0 32.0 26.6 22.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 32.8 28.1 26.6 25.9 21.5 17.3 14.2 

RoE (%) 30.5 28.6 25.0 21.5 22.9 23.9 24.2 
        

Tech Mahindra        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 5,998 6,606 6,277 6,264 6,367 6,816 7,352 

Revenue 446.46 532.90 519.96 529.88 560.68 610.00 665.32 

EBIT 65.00 60.72 31.47 51.38 68.45 88.39 102.14 

APAT 55.66 50.10 26.98 43.76 51.70 68.00 78.11 

AEPS (INR) 62.8 56.6 30.5 49.4 58.3 76.7 88.2 

EBIT margin (%) 14.6 11.4 6.1 9.7 12.2 14.5 15.4 

USD Revenue growth (%) 17.3 10.1 (5.0) (0.2) 1.6 7.1 7.9 

EPS growth (%) 24.7 (10.0) (46.1) 62.2 18.1 31.5 14.9 

P/E (x) 25.7 28.2 50.6 33.4 27.6 21.0 18.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 17.0 17.1 27.6 19.4 15.6 12.4 10.8 

RoE (%) 21.5 18.3 9.9 16.2 18.5 23.1 24.7 
        

Persistent Systems        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 766 1,036 1,186 1,409 1,657 1,958 2,257 

Revenue 57.11 83.51 98.22 119.39 146.04 175.23 204.27 

EBIT 7.92 12.47 14.15 17.51 23.18 29.44 35.53 

APAT 6.90 9.43 11.30 14.00 17.80 22.59 27.74 

AEPS (INR) 44.9 61.3 73.4 91.0 115.7 146.8 180.3 

EBIT margin (%) 13.9 14.9 14.4 14.7 15.9 16.8 17.4 

USD Revenue growth (%) 35.2 35.3 14.5 18.8 17.6 18.2 15.3 

EPS growth (%) 53.2 36.6 19.8 23.9 27.1 26.9 22.8 

P/E (x) 140.2 102.6 85.7 69.1 54.4 42.8 34.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 98.8 62.6 55.1 46.0 34.7 27.4 22.6 

RoE (%) 22.4 25.1 24.5 24.8 25.9 27.8 28.6 

        

Mphasis        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 1,593 1,718 1,609 1,681 1,801 2,017 2,244 

Revenue 119.62 137.99 132.79 142.30 158.39 180.49 203.11 

EBIT 18.27 21.09 20.11 21.71 24.72 28.69 33.58 

APAT 14.46 16.38 15.55 17.02 18.81 21.87 25.87 

AEPS (INR) 77.3 87.6 83.1 91.0 100.6 116.9 138.3 

EBIT margin (%) 15.3 15.3 15.1 15.3 15.6 15.9 16.5 

USD Revenue growth (%) 21.7 7.8 (6.3) 4.4 7.2 12.0 11.3 

EPS growth (%) 18.9 13.2 (5.1) 9.5 10.5 16.2 18.3 

P/E (x) 36.3 32.1 33.8 30.8 27.9 24.0 20.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 23.9 20.6 20.8 18.9 16.7 14.3 12.1 

RoE (%) 21.5 22.0 18.6 18.5 18.8 20.2 21.9 
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L&T Technology Services         

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 880 990 1,164 1,259 1,377 1,539 1,705 

Revenue 65.70 80.14 96.47 106.70 121.37 137.70 154.35 

EBIT 12.01 14.79 16.47 15.87 16.82 20.61 24.77 

APAT 9.57 11.70 13.04 12.66 13.79 16.96 20.33 

AEPS (INR) 90.7 110.8 123.5 119.9 130.7 160.8 192.6 

EBIT margin (%) 18.3 18.5 17.1 14.9 13.9 15.0 16.0 

USD Revenue growth (%) 19.5 12.4 17.6 8.2 9.4 11.7 10.9 

EPS growth (%) 52.7 22.2 11.4 (2.9) 8.9 23.0 19.8 

P/E (x) 48.6 39.8 35.7 36.7 33.7 27.4 22.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 31.4 25.6 22.9 23.3 21.2 17.2 14.2 

RoE (%) 25.1 25.7 25.4 22.2 21.4 23.4 24.5 

        

Tata Elxsi        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 331 390 429 441 430 503 581 

Revenue 24.71 31.45 35.52 37.29 37.75 45.01 52.59 

EBIT 7.10 8.80 9.47 8.68 7.72 10.84 13.20 

APAT 5.50 7.55 7.92 7.85 6.82 9.27 11.21 

AEPS (INR) 88.3 121.3 127.2 126.0 109.6 148.8 179.9 

EBIT margin (%) 28.8 28.0 26.7 23.3 20.5 24.1 25.1 

USD Revenue growth (%) 34.3 17.7 9.9 2.8 (2.5) 17.1 15.5 

EPS growth (%) 49.3 37.4 4.9 (0.9) (13.1) 35.8 20.9 

P/E (x) 60.5 44.0 42.0 42.3 48.7 35.9 29.7 

EV/EBITDA (x) 42.0 33.3 30.3 32.1 35.7 25.8 21.1 

RoE (%) 37.2 41.0 34.5 29.3 22.8 27.9 30.0 

         

Zensar Technologies        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 569 604 592 624 649 716 802 

Revenue 42.44 48.48 49.02 52.81 57.01 64.05 72.57 

EBIT 4.72 3.69 7.38 7.15 7.92 9.07 10.56 

APAT 4.16 3.28 6.65 6.50 7.35 8.33 9.58 

AEPS (INR) 18.2 14.3 29.1 28.4 32.2 36.4 41.9 

EBIT margin (%) 11.1 7.6 15.0 13.5 13.9 14.2 14.6 

USD Revenue growth (%) 15.3 6.1 (2.0) 5.4 3.9 10.3 12.0 

EPS growth (%) 19.0 (21.3) 103.0 (2.2) 13.1 13.3 15.1 

P/E (x) 41.0 52.0 25.6 26.2 23.2 20.5 17.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 23.8 27.5 16.8 17.5 15.4 13.0 10.8 

RoE (%) 16.3 11.3 20.0 16.6 16.6 16.8 17.2 

        

Cyient        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 504 632 714 671 663 713 784 

Revenue 45.34 60.16 71.47 73.60 73.19 81.91 93.09 

EBIT 6.30 7.67 10.36 8.84 7.57 9.20 11.33 

APAT 5.22 5.65 7.41 6.22 6.13 7.07 8.79 

AEPS (INR) 47.3 51.2 67.1 56.3 55.5 64.1 79.6 

EBIT margin (%) 13.9 12.8 14.5 12.0 10.3 11.2 12.2 

USD Revenue growth (%) 9.2 25.6 12.9 (6.1) (1.1) 7.5 9.9 

EPS growth (%) 40.5 8.2 31.1 (16.1) (1.4) 15.4 24.3 

P/E (x) 23.4 21.6 16.5 19.6 19.9 17.3 13.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 13.7 12.1 9.0 9.6 10.1 8.3 6.8 

RoE (%) 17.2 17.2 19.2 13.0 11.2 12.2 14.2 
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Birlasoft        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 555 595 637 635 609 653 723 

Revenue 41.30 47.95 52.78 53.75 53.58 58.49 65.40 

EBIT 5.64 4.38 7.51 6.12 6.39 7.22 8.29 

APAT 4.64 4.50 6.11 5.17 4.19 5.89 6.71 

AEPS (INR) 16.8 16.3 22.2 18.8 15.0 21.2 24.1 

EBIT margin (%) 13.6 9.1 14.2 11.4 11.9 12.3 12.7 

USD Revenue growth (%) 15.7 7.2 7.1 (0.3) (4.2) 7.4 10.6 

EPS growth (%) 44.5 (3.0) 36.0 (15.5) (19.9) 40.6 14.0 

P/E (x) 25.6 26.4 19.4 23.0 28.7 20.4 17.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 16.7 20.7 12.1 13.8 13.1 11.4 9.7 

RoE (%) 19.5 17.9 22.3 15.8 11.7 15.2 15.7 

        

Sonata Software        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

IITS Revenue (USD mn) 203 241 324 336 330 366 418 

Revenue 55.53 74.49 86.13 101.57 105.82 115.57 127.26 

EBIT 4.16 5.45 5.96 5.68 5.89 6.83 8.04 

APAT 3.76 4.52 4.83 4.25 4.55 5.31 6.25 

AEPS (INR) 13.4 16.1 17.2 15.1 16.2 18.9 22.3 

IITS EBITDA margin (%) 23.0 20.9 21.0 17.0 17.3 18.1 18.6 

EBIT margin (%) 7.5 7.3 6.9 5.6 5.6 5.9 6.3 

USD Revenue growth (%) 26.6 18.7 34.3 3.7 (1.8) 10.9 14.2 

EPS growth (%) 54.3 20.0 6.9 (12.1) 7.3 16.6 17.6 

P/E (x) 27.2 22.7 21.2 24.1 22.5 19.3 16.4 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.9 18.1 15.3 15.8 15.0 12.9 10.9 

RoE (%) 37.6 37.7 35.7 27.3 25.0 25.7 26.5 

        

Happiest Minds Technologies        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 147 178 196 244 264 303 353 

Revenue 10.94 14.29 16.25 20.61 23.21 27.08 31.95 

EBIT 2.25 3.17 2.78 2.66 3.29 4.06 4.95 

APAT 1.86 2.36 2.38 1.93 2.37 2.91 3.62 

AEPS (INR) 12.2 15.5 15.6 12.7 15.6 19.1 23.7 

EBIT margin (%) 20.6 22.2 17.1 12.9 14.2 15.0 15.5 

USD Revenue growth (%) 41.0 21.3 10.3 24.2 8.2 14.8 16.7 

EPS growth (%) 14.3 26.9 1.0 (18.7) 22.7 22.8 24.1 

P/E (x) 38.2 30.1 29.8 36.7 29.9 24.4 19.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.8 19.2 18.5 19.3 16.2 13.2 10.8 

RoE (%) 30.6 31.3 20.5 12.7 14.5 16.3 18.5 

        

Mastek        

INR bn FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (USD mn) 293 318 368 408 437 486 549 

Revenue 21.84 25.63 30.55 34.55 38.35 43.54 49.64 

EBIT 4.20 3.88 4.19 4.71 5.20 6.22 7.07 

APAT 2.95 2.68 3.04 3.68 3.81 4.49 5.08 

AEPS (INR) 96.6 86.6 96.2 116.4 120.6 142.1 160.6 

EBIT margin (%) 19.2 15.2 13.7 13.6 13.6 14.3 14.2 

USD Revenue growth (%) 26.3 8.6 15.8 10.9 7.1 11.2 12.8 

EPS growth (%) 31.5 (10.4) 11.2 21.0 3.5 17.9 13.0 

P/E (x) 21.9 24.4 22.0 18.2 17.6 14.9 13.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 12.7 14.6 13.2 12.1 10.5 8.4 7.0 

RoE (%) 30.6 19.4 16.1 16.2 14.6 15.2 15.1 

 

  



 

Page | 14 
 

 Q3FY26E Results Preview 

 

 

Exhibit 25: Valuation charts 

NIFTY IT Index Valuation Trend (P/E 1-yr fwd)  IT Index Valuation Trend vs NIFTY 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research  Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 

 
TCS P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend  INFY P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend HCLT P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend 

   

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 

WPRO P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend LTIM P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend TECHM P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend 

   

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 
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PSYS P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend MPHL P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend LTTS P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend 

   

TELX P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend ZENT P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend CYL P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend 

   

BSOFT P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend SSOF P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend HAPPSTMN P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend 

  
 

MAST P/E (1-yr fwd) Trend   

 

  

Source: Bloomberg, HSIE Research 
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Price history 

 
  

   

 

  

   

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

0

2000

4000

6000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

TCS

0

1000

2000

3000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Infosys 

0

1000

2000

3000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

HCL Tech

0

100

200

300

400

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Wipro 

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

LTIMindtree

0

500

1000

1500

2000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Tech Mahindra 

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Persistent

0

2000

4000

6000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

L&T Tech

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Mphasis

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Tata Elxsi

0

500

1000

1500

2000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Cyient

0

200

400

600

800

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Sonata Software

0

200

400

600

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Birlasoft

0

500

1000

1500

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Zensar Technologies

0

200

400

600

800

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Happiest Minds

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

Ja
n

-2
5

F
eb

-2
5

M
ar

-2
5

A
p

r-
25

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
n

-2
5

Ju
l-

25

A
u

g
-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

O
ct

-2
5

N
o

v
-2

5

D
ec

-2
5

Ja
n

-2
6

Mastek

Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE:  -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 

 

 

 



 

Page | 17 
 

 Q3FY26E Results Preview 

 

 

Disclosure: 

We, Amit Chandra, MBA, Vinesh Vala, MBA & Maitreyee Vaishampayan, MSc authors and the names subscribed to 

this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the 

subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their observations have issued advise/warning. 

The said observations have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly 

or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does not have any financial interest in the subject company. 

Also Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or 

more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. 

Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not have any material 

conflict of interest. 

Any holding in stock: 

Amit Chandra No 

Vinesh Vala No 

Maitreyee Vaishampayan Yes 

 

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475. 

 

Disclaimer: 

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must 

not be used as a singular basis of any investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider 

the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; readers are requested to take professional 

advice before investing. This report may have been refined using AI tools to enhance clarity and readability.  

Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice. Each recipient of this document should make such 

investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the 

companies referred to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine 

merits and risks of such investment. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, 

based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been 

independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, 

completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any 

company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update 

this report for such changes. HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, 

any person or entity who is a citizen or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject 

HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the 

same should be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or 

published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any manner. 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could 

have an adverse effect on their value or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such 

as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. It should not be 

considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. 

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or 

other financial instruments. This report should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. 

HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services for, any company mentioned in this mail 

and/or its attachments. 

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position 

in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving 

such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the 

company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other 

potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages 

sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, 



 

Page | 18 
 

 Q3FY26E Results Preview 

 

 

fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the 

dividend or income, etc. 

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, 

securities and financial instruments dealt in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities 

from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations described in this report. As regards the 

associates of HSL please refer the website. 

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might 

have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months. 

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the 

period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public 

offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a 

merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business. 

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or 

third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have 

any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation of our Research Analysts is not 

based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued 

other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. 

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served 

as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report. 

Please note that HDFC Securities has a proprietary trading desk. This desk maintains an arm’s length distance with the 

Research team and all its activities are segregated from Research activities. The proprietary desk operates independently, 

potentially leading to investment decisions that may deviate from research views. 

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. 

Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066 

Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600 

For grievance redressal contact Customer Care Team Email: customercare@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3901 9400 

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. 

No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI 

Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before 

investing. 

Registration granted by SEBI, membership of BASL (in case of IAs) and certification from NISM in no way guarantee 

performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HDFC Securities 

Institutional Equities 

Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013 

Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com 
Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com 


